PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5108272

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY NAME FROM "NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC." TO "NEW ERA CAP CO., INC." previously recorded on Reel 017508 Frame 0940. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES S. LINDARS	01/19/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEW ERA CAP CO., INC.	
Street Address:	Idress: 160 DELAWARE AVENUE	
City:	BUFFALO	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D544206

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 716-853-1616

Email: patents@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: ROWLAND RICHARDS, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 50 FOUNTAIN PLAZA SUITE 1000

Address Line 2: HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP - IP GROUP

Address Line 4: BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-2293

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACOB D. MERRILL
SIGNATURE:	/Jacob D. Merrill/
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2018

Total Attachments: 7

source=D544206_Original_Cover_Sheet_and_Assignment#page1.tif source=D544206_Original_Cover_Sheet_and_Assignment#page2.tif source=D544206_Original_Cover_Sheet_and_Assignment#page3.tif

 $source = D544206_Declaration_and_Request_for_Correction_of_Assignment \# page 1.tif$

PATENT REEL: 046923 FRAME: 0663 source=D544206_Declaration_and_Request_for_Correction_of_Assignment#page2.tif source=D544206_Declaration_and_Request_for_Correction_of_Assignment#page3.tif source=D544206_Declaration_and_Request_for_Correction_of_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 046923 FRAME: 0664

· 1/20//p	
Form PTO 1505 (RoE 03/95) OMB No. 0031-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 02-03-	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
JAN 3 0 2006	ET :ET
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and mademark Unice Trees	2240 documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
James S. Lindars	Name: New Era Cap Company, Inc.
	Internal Address: P.O. Box 208
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 8061 Erie Road
Execution Date(s) January 19, 2006	
✓ Assignment ✓ Becurity Agreement ✓ Change of Name	City: Derby
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 14047-0208
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 29/244,783	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)
01/31/2006 SHASSEN1 00000012 29244783	
02 FC: 021 (40.00 DP)	——————————————————————————————————————
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name:Rowland Richards, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Phillips Lytle LLP	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Intellectual Property Group	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 3400 HSBC Center	✓ Enclosed
Oll Got / Idal Goo. G. 100 1 100 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	None required (government interest not affecting title
City: Buffalo	8. Payment Information
State: New York Zip: 14203	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: (716) 847-8400	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (716) 852-6100	
Email Address: rrichards@phillipslytle.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	January 25, 2006
/ Signature	Date
Rowland Richards Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JAMES S. LINDARS, of 904 Weaver Road, Huntington, Vermont 05462, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a DESIGN FOR A CAP CARRIER (the "Design"), for which I have made application for Design Letters Patent of the United States and which application was filed on December 14, 2005 and has been assigned U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/244,783 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC. ("NEW ERA") is desirous of acquiring all interest in the Design and Application, and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore and therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to NEW ERA the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Design and the Application, for the United States and all foreign countries, as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and filed on December 14, 2005, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent; such Design, Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by NEW ERA, for its own use and purposes, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to NEW ERA, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND I do hereby agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for filing continuations and divisions of such Application, for interference or re-examination proceedings, and/or for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent that may be granted for the Design, as NEW ERA shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

AND I do hereby agree to sign and properly execute, as requested by NEW ERA, such additional instruments of assignment as may be reasonable and necessary to establish NEW ERA's ownership of all rights to the Design and Application, and any Letters Patent that may issue either directly or indirectly therefrom.

AND I further understand that in executing this document, I am transferring my entire interest in and to the Design and Application to NEW ERA, and that the attorney(s) that I have appointed in such Application also represent NEW ERA and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. I consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting the

Application, and I do hereby authorize such attorney(s) to take all future instructions from NEW ERA. I am unaware of any potential interest that I may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of NEW ERA with respect to the prosecution of the Application, and I further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, I did not seek or obtain any legal advice from such attorney(s) with respect to this assignment, and that I have been informed of my right to seek independent counsel of my own choosing and at my own personal expense.

James S. Lindars

STATE OF VERMONT)
SS
COUNTY OF)

Notarial Seal

Colleen C. Armstrong
Notary Public, State of Vermont
My Commission Expires 02/10/07

BFLO Doc. # 1540775.1

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

First Named Inventor:

James S. Lindars

Application No.:

29/244,783

Patent No.:

D544,206

Filed:

December 14, 2005

Examiner:

Cody, Roelynne Ulm

Group/Art Unit:

2915

Assignment Reel/Frame:

017508/0940

Title:

CAP CARRIER

Commissioner for Patents

August 23, 2018

P. O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

DECLARATION AND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION OF ASSIGNMENT

		11 .	market and	11	3 1	Al Callarado	~.
Ļ	-corric	/	Justnet	, nereby	declare	me ionown	g.

- 1. I am the ASSIGNEE") and am properly authorized to execute this Declaration on behalf of the ASSIGNEE.
- 2. The ASSIGNEE is a corporation incorporated in New York State and its full and complete corporate name is "NEW ERA CAP CO., INC."
- 3. The Assignment recorded under Reel/Frame No. 017508/0940 ("the Assignment") is stated to be by and between "JAMES S. LINDARS" and "NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC."
- 4. In identifying the ASSIGNEE, the Assignment employs the unabbreviated term "COMPANY" in place of the abbreviation "CO."
- 5. The reference to "NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC." was intended to identify the ASSIGNEE, and the inadvertent use of the unabbreviated form of "COMPANY" in the ASSIGNEE's corporate name in the Assignment was not intended to alter the assignment, sale and transfer of the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/244,783, and US Design Patent No. D544,206 issued therefrom, from JAMES S. LINDARS to the ASSIGNEE.

PATENT REEL: 046923 FRAME: 0668

- 6. On information and belief, JAMES S. LINDARS is not, at the time of this Declaration, available to correct the Assignment or execute a new assignment.
- 7. I hereby request correction of the Assignment in accordance with MPEP 323.01(b) by replacing any reference to "NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC." with "NEW ERA CAP CO., INC.," as indicated in the accompanying corrected assignment.

The undersigned, hereby acknowledges that willful false statements made in this Declaration are punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, and declares that all statements made of the undersigned's own knowledge are true, and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Dated: 8-33-3018 Signed: 407/ 1004

NEW ERA CAP CO., INC

2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JAMES S. LINDARS, of 904 Weaver Road, Huntington, Vermont 05462, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a DESIGN FOR A CAP CARRIER (the "Design"), for which I have made application for Design Letters Patent of the United States and which application was filed on December 14, 2005 and has been assigned U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/244,783 (the "Application"); and

WHEREAS, NEW ERA CAP COMPANY, INC. ("NEW ERA") is desirous of acquiring all interest in the Design and Application, and in any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore and thereform.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration in hand paid, the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell and set over to NEW ERA the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Design and the Application, for the United States and all foreign countries, as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and filed on December 14, 2005, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent; such Design, Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by NEW ERA, for its own use and purposes, and for its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to NEW ERA, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND I do hereby agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for filing continuations and divisions of such Application, for interference or re-examination proceedings, and/or for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent that may be granted for the Design, as NEW ERA shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

AND I do hereby agree to sign and properly execute, as requested by NEW ERA, such additional instruments of assignment as may be reasonable and necessary to establish NEW ERA's ownership of all rights to the Design and Application, and any Letters Patent that may issue either directly or indirectly therefrom.

AND I further understand that in executing this document, I am transferring my entire interest in and to the Design and Application to NEW ERA, and that the attorney(s) that I have appointed in such Application also represent NEW ERA and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Application. I consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting the

-1-

PATENT REEL: 017508 FRAME: 0941 PATENT

REEL: 046923 FRAME: 0670

Application, and I do hereby authorize such attorney(s) to take all future instructions from NEW ERA. I am unaware of any potential interest that I may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of NEW ERA with respect to the prosecution of the Application, and I further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, I did not seek or obtain any legal advice from such attorney(s) with respect to this assignment, and that I have been informed of my right to seek independent counsel of my own choosing and at my own personal expense.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of January 2006.

James S. Lindars

STATE OF VERMONT)
SS
COUNTY OF)

On this / day of January, 2006, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared, JAMES S. LINDARS, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the within instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein mentioned.

Calloon C

Notarial Seal

Colleen C. Armstrong
Notary Public, State of Vermont
My Commission Expires 02/10/07

BFLO Doc. # 1540775.1

-2-

PATENT REEL: 017508 FRAME: 0942 PATENT

REEL: 046923 FRAME: 0671